

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 406 of 2023

R S Ngaranchui & ors.

... Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

21-12-2023

Heard Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. K. Kamei, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. M. Devananda, learned Addl. AG assisted by Mr. Tomclist, learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that no rejoinder affidavit will be filed and that the matter can be heard and disposed of on the basis of the materials available on record.

As prayed for, list this case for final hearing on 16-01-2024.

JUDGE

Devananda